THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL A950 (SUPERSEDED LENGTHS OF ROAD AT FOREHILL RESERVOIR, PETERHEAD) (STOPPING-UP) ORDER 1978

NOTICE is hereby given that on 21st December 1978 The Grampian Regional Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 12(4) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, made and confirmed the above-mentioned Order stopping-up the road described/ in the Schedule hereto.

Copies of the Order as confirmed and of the plan referred to therein have been deposited for inspection at the Roads Depart-ment, Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen, and at the Area Office, 88 King Street, Peterhead, and may be seen there without payment of fee at all reasonable hours.

The Order becomes operative on 1st February 1979.

Dated this 5th day of January 1979.

J. D. MACNAUGHTON, Chief Executive. Grampian Regional Council.

Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen, AB9 2LU. .

SCHRDILE

The two superseded lengths of road at Forehill Reservoir, Peterhead, approximately (a) extending from junction with New Road 350 yards east of Berryhill Farm road westward for 370 yards and (b) from junction with New Road 533 yards west of Berryhill Farm Road eastwards for 528 yards.

GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL (UNNAMED ROAD BETWEEN ST. JOHN'S ROAD AND BANKHEAD ROAD, BUCKSBURN) (STOPPING UP) ORDER 1979

NOTICE is hereby given that the Grampian Regional Council (Scotland) Act 1970 stopping up the road described in the Schedule hereto.

Copies of the Order and of the Plan referred to therein showing the road to be stopped up may be inspected at the offices of the Director of Roads, Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen and of the Divisional Road Surveyor, St. Nicholas House, Aberdeen without payment of fee at all reasonable hours from 12th January to 9th February 1979.

Any person may within 28 days from first publication of this Notice, object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh EH1 3SZ stating the grounds of objection.

Dated this 12th day of January 1979.

IAN J. MILLER,

Director of Law and Administration.

Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen AB9 2LU.

• .

: }

SCHEDULE

Road to be Stopped Up

That length of access to Sclattie Quarry between St. John's Road and Bankhead Road extending to 22 metres or thereby: All as shown on the relative plan.

Means of passage for pedestrians will be preserved through-out the length of road herein described.

THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1967

THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL (KIRK LANE, MAODUFF)

(PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 1979

THE Grampian Regional Council propose to make an Order under Section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968 and Section 133 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

When this Order comes into effect no person shall drive or cause or permit to be driven any vehicle on any part of Kirk Lane, Macduff.

Exceptions will permit driving for the purpose of :---

(a) Conveying persons, goods or merchandise to or from any premises situated on or adjacent to Kirk Lane;

Where necessary in connection with :-

(b) the maintenance of the road; and

(c) the supply of gas, electricity and water.

Full details of these proposals are in the draft Order which, together with a map showing the affected length of road and a Statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at the Roads Department, Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen and at the office of the Divisional Road Surveyor, Cape House, Seafield Street, Banff between the hours of 9.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m.

Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send details of the ground for objection in writing to the undersigned by 2nd February 1979.

IAN J. MILLER,

Director of Law and Administration.

Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aherdeen.

۰<u>.</u> .

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL

JOHN STREET, PAISLEY PROPOSED STOPPING UP

STRATHOLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL propose to consider the introduction of an Order to stop up part of John Street, Paisley.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed The Strathclyde Regional Council (John Street, Paisley) (Stopping Up) Order 197, together with a plan and a statement of reasons for proposing to make this Order are available for inspection between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday inclusive at the offices of :---

- 1. The Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow; and
- 2. The Divisional Engineer, Department of Roads, Regional Offices, Cotton Street, Paisley (Telephone enquiries to 889 5454, extension 462).

Any person wishing to object to the proposal should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh EH1 3SZ, by 9th February 1979.

> G. CARLTON. Director of Administration.

. . .

Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow G2 6HR.

.